RESOLUTION #2021-8 CITY OF OVID CLINTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Resolution to Vacate/Abandon/Discontinue/Abolish West Street from the Faxon's addition to the City of Ovid.

At a regular meeting of the City Council (the "City Council") of the City of Ovid (the "City"), held in the Council Chambers Room located at 114 E. Front Street, Ovid, Michigan, on Monday, the <u>26th</u>day of <u>April</u> 2021, at 7:00 o'clock, p.m.

Present: Mr. Starn, Ms. Perrien, Mr. Brown, Mr. Lasher, Mr. Ordiway, Mr. Williams, and Ms. Hibbard

Absent: None

The following resolution was offered by Council Member <u>Mr. Brown</u>, and supported by Council Member <u>Ms. Perrien</u>:

WHEREAS, Section 7.05 of the City of Ovid Charter (the "Charter") authorizes the City Council, following a public hearing, to "vacate, discontinue or abolish any highway, street, alley or other public place, or part thereof ... by resolution"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to due notice to all interested parties as required by Section 7.05 of the Charter, at 7 o'clock in the p.m., on Monday the <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u> 2021, in the Council Chambers room, the City Council conducted a public hearing to hear any objections to and/or comments regarding the proposed resolution to vacate, abandon, discontinue and/or abolish West Street from the Faxon's addition to the Village (now City) of Ovid, according to and as depicted in the plat thereof recorded in Liber 52 of Plats on Page 115 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Clinton County, Michigan, which plat is attached hereto and incorporated herein as <u>Exhibit A</u>; and

WHEREAS, at the time and place designated for the hearing, the meeting was duly called to order and the Mayor announced the opening of the hearing for objections to and/or comments regarding the proposed resolution to vacate, abandon, discontinue and/or abolish West Street from the Faxon's addition to the Village (now City) of Ovid; and

WHEREAS, objections and comments were heard or filed in writing with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to take action to vacate, abandon, discontinue and abolish West Street from the Faxon's addition to the Village (now City) of Ovid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The City Council, pursuant to Section 7.05 of the Charter, hereby does vacates, abandons, discontinues and abolishes West Street from the Faxon's addition to the Village (now City) of Ovid, according to and as depicted in the plat thereof recorded in Liber 52 of Plats on Page 115 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Clinton County, Michigan, which plat is attached hereto and incorporated herein as **Exhibit A**.

2. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Clinton County Register of Deeds and the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, and/or such other department of the State of Michigan as deemed necessary, within thirty (30) days of the date hereof. Further, the City Clerk shall immediately record a certified copy of this resolution in the City's book of street records.

All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this 3. resolution be, and the same are, hereby rescinded.

Yeas: Mr. Starn, Ms. Perrien, Mr. Brown, Mr. Lasher, Mr. Ordiway, Mr. Williams, and Ms. Hibbard

Nays: None

Absent: None

Resolution declared adopted.

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified clerk of the City of Ovid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the proceedings taken by the City Council at a regular meeting held on the <u>26th day of April</u> 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed by official signature this 26th day of April 2021.

STATE OF MICHIGAN))ss COUNTY OF CLINTON)

Seal Stamp:



Adopted this date:

<u>~ 24, 2021</u>

Patricia Kieffer, Deputy

Exhibit A



 \frown